

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Chapter 481.

An Act to incorporate the Pemaquid Land Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. F. E. Hitchcock of Rockland, in the state of Corporators. Maine; W. F. Sawyer of Boston, G. T. Burnham of Somerville, C. W. Sawyer of Somerville, Solon Bryant of Worcester, all in the commonwealth of Massachusetts; J. E. Nichols, W. P. Miller, and A. H. Brackett of Bristol, in the state of Maine, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Pemaguid Land Company of Bristol, with all the rights, Corporate name. powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and lia- Rights and liabilities. bilities provided by the laws of this state thereto applicable.

Said corporation is authorized to purchase, hire, Authorized to SECT. 2. or in any legal mode, acquire and hold, lease, sell and convey real and personal estate and property in their own right and in trust as they deem expedient, or for the purposes of the corporation; to make all necessary by laws and rules for -by-laws. the furtherance of the purposes of this act, and the government of the corporation.

Sect. 3. Said corporation is authorized at any time, to Purposes. lease any part or all of its property or franchises; purchase, erect or lease cottages and all other buildings that may be needed for the comfort or convenience of the proprietors or their lessees; to receive in trust any money or property for the purpose of erecting and leasing cottages and all other buildings that may be in any way necessary for the shelter, comfort or convenience of persons residing or sojourning in Maine for health, recreation or business, on the land that may be owned or leased by said corporation or put into its control as trustees as aforesaid; build and maintain wharves and landings, lay out, improve and ornament roads, walks, and any lands of said corporation; may own and operate conveyances by land or water to and from, and upon any lands owned or leased by said corporation, lay cables under the water, from any islands owned by corporation to the main land for telephone or telegraph lines, and may make all rules necessary for the protection of the same.

647 Снар. 481

purchase, etc.,

CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ROCKLAND.

Снар. 482

Capital stock.

SECT. 4. The capital stock of said corporation shall be such an amount as the stockholders, by a majority vote of those present and voting, shall from time to time determine, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, said stock to be divided into the number of shares, and of such par value as the directors shall determine.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 5. F. E. Hitchcock, J. E. Nichols, W. P. Miller, and A. H. Brackett, named in this act, or a majority of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization, by given written notice thereof to each of the other corporators, fifteen days, at least, before said meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 3, 1885.

Chapter 482.

An Act to amend and revise the Charter of the City of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporate name.

Rights, powers and privileges.

Administration of municipal affairs vested in mayor,

aldermen and common council. SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the city of Rockland, in the county of Knox, shall continue to be a body politic and corporate, by the name of the city of Rockland, and, as such, shall have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, immunities, powers, privileges and franchises, and be subject to all the duties and obligations now appertaining to, or incumbent on said city as a municipal corporation, and may ordain and publish such acts, laws and regulations, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of this state, as shall be needful to the good order of said body politic; and may impose fines and penalties for the breach thereof, not exceeding one hundred dollars for any one offense, which may be recovered by said city in an action of debt or on complaint before the police court of said city.

SECT. 2. The administration of all the fiscal, prudential and municipal affairs of said city, with the government thereof shall be vested in one principal magistrate, to be styled the mayor, and one board of seven, to be denominated the board of aldermen, and one board of twenty-one, to be denominated

648